

No. 15-5040

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRANCE WILLIAMS,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PENNSYLVANIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

LEIGH M. SKIPPER  
*Chief Federal Defender*  
STUART B. LEV\*  
SHAWN NOLAN  
MATTHEW C. LAWRY  
TIMOTHY P. KANE  
KATHERINE E. ENSLER  
FEDERAL COMMUNITY DEFENDER OFFICE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 545 West  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106  
(215) 928-0520  
stuart\_lev@fd.org

\* *Counsel of Record*      *Counsel for Petitioner*

Dated: November 30, 2015

---

---

262103



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Events Leading to Petitioner’s Conviction and Death Sentence .....	3
B. Candidate Castille’s Election to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court .....	8
C. Chief Justice Castille’s Treatment of Recusal.....	9
D. Petitioner’s Initial Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	11
E. The Findings of Prosecutorial Misconduct and <i>Brady</i> Violations in the 2012 Post-Conviction Proceedings .....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Chief Justice Castille’s Refusal to Recuse Himself from the Review of the Commonwealth’s Appeal Violated Due Process and the Eighth Amendment .....	20
A. Due Process Requires an Objective Inquiry into Whether a Judge Is Likely To Be, or Appears To Be, Biased .....	20
B. Chief Justice Castille Was Objectively Likely To Be Biased .....	23
1. District Attorney Castille Personally Decided To Seek the Death Penalty.....	24
2. Chief Justice Castille Reviewed Lower Court Findings of Prosecutorial Misconduct by His Former Office .....	28
3. Candidate Castille Touted the Death Sentences He Obtained as District Attorney.....	30

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Chief Justice Castille’s Refusal to Recuse Lies Far Outside the Mainstream of Judicial Ethics . . . . .	32
II. Due Process and the Eighth Amendment Require Relief from the Decision of a Tribunal That Included a Biased Jurist . . . . .	35
A. A Violation of the Right to an Impartial Tribunal Is Structural Error . . . . .	37
B. The Principle of Judicial Impartiality Encompasses a Judge’s Participation in a Case, Not Just the Judge’s Vote . . . . .	39
C. Most Courts Apply the Structural Error Doctrine in These Circumstances . . . . .	41
D. Social Science Research Supports the Majority Rule . . . . .	45
CONCLUSION . . . . .	51

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. FTC</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966) . . . . .	42
<i>Antoniou v. SEC</i> , 877 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	42
<i>Banana v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 1329 (Miss. 1994) . . . . .	32
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) . . . . .	20-21
<i>Berkshire Emps. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 121 F.2d 235 (3d Cir. 1941) . . . . .	42
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) . . . . .	27
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997) . . . . .	23
<i>Bradshaw v. McCotter</i> , 796 F.2d 100 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	43, 44
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	12, 17, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	31
<i>Butler v. Oak Creek-Franklin Sch. Dist.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (E.D. Wis. 2001) .....	42-43
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	20, 28
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983).....	20
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cinderella Career &amp; Finishing Schs., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	42
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Allen v. Rundle</i> , 189 A.2d 261 (Pa. 1963) .....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. (Roy) Williams</i> , 732 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 1999) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 720 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1998) .....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. DeHart</i> , 516 A.2d 656 (Pa. 1986) .....	25



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 865 A.2d 761 (Pa. 2004) .....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 663 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1995) .....	10, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Rainey</i> , 912 A.2d 755 (Pa. 2006) .....	10, 11, 26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Stipetich</i> , 652 A.2d 1294 (Pa. 1995) .....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 14 EM 2015 .....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 105 A.3d 1234 (Pa. 2014) .....	1, 6, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 570 A.2d 75 (Pa. 1990) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 863 A.2d 505 (Pa. 2004) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , No. CP-51-CR-0823621-1984 (Pa. C.P. Nov. 27, 2012) .....	15
<i>Crump v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 S.E.2d 579 (N.C. 1990) .....	43

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	21
<i>Goodheart v. Casey</i> , 565 A.2d 757 (Pa. 1989) .....	44, 45
<i>Green v. State</i> , 729 S.W.2d 17 (Ark. App. Ct. 1987) .....	32
<i>Hicks v. City of Watonga</i> , 942 F.2d 737 (10th Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>Howell v. Marion Sch. Dist. One</i> , No. 4:07-cv-1811-RBH, 2009 WL 764445 (D.S.C. Mar. 19, 2009) .....	42
<i>In re Bulger</i> , 710 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>In re K.E.M.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. App. 2002).....	32
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Sturdivant</i> , 758 S.W.2d 415 (Ark. 1988) .....	44
<i>Kiger v. Albon</i> , 601 N.E.2d 603 (Ohio 1991) .....	44

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>King v. State</i> , 271 S.E.2d 630 (Ga. 1980) . . . . .	.33
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972) . . . . .	.33
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) . . . . .	.20, 21, 24
<i>Mathis v. State</i> , 3 Heisk. 127 (Tenn. 1871) . . . . .	.32
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971) . . . . .	22, 24, 25
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) . . . . .	.27
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 133 P.2d 900 (Okla. 1943) . . . . .	.33
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) . . . . .	.39, 41
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clay</i> , 525 So. 2d 1339 (Ala. 1987) . . . . .	.43
<i>Ohio v. Dickerson</i> , No. L-91-214, 1993 WL 195806 (Ohio App. Ct. 2003) . . . . .	.33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Julien</i> , 47 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2002) . . . . .	32
<i>PETA v. Bobby Berosini, Ltd.</i> , 894 P.2d 337 (Nev. 1995) . . . . .	44
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) . . . . .	37
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	31
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) . . . . .	22, 31
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) . . . . .	37
<i>S &amp; E Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 1 (1972) . . . . .	33-34
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006) . . . . .	23
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) . . . . .	25
<i>State ex rel. Corbin v. Super. Ct. of Ariz.</i> , 748 P.2d 1184 (Ariz. 1987) . . . . .	33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Connolly</i> , 930 So. 2d 951 (La. 2006) . . . . .	32
<i>Stivers v. Pierce</i> , 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	42
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) . . . . .	38, 46
<i>Sullivan v. Mayor of Elsmere</i> , 23 A.3d 128 (Del. 2011) . . . . .	43
<i>Tesco Am., Inc. v. Strong Indus., Inc.</i> , 221 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2006) . . . . .	44
<i>Towbin Dodge, LLC v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 112 P.3d 1063 (Nev. 2005) . . . . .	44
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) . . . . .	21, 22, 37
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965) . . . . .	37, 38
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) . . . . .	37, 38, 41, 46
<i>United States v. Vasilick</i> , 160 F.2d 631 (3d Cir. 1947) . . . . .	34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	37
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	38
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	22
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	6, 12
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , No. 05-cv-3486 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2007) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Wetzel</i> , 133 S. Ct. 65 (2012).....	12
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	2

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2, 30, 39
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455(b) .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
16 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1402.....	25
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(a)(2) .....	4
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(c)(1)(iv).....	7
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9711(d) .....	11
<i>Advisory Op. # 3-89,</i> 1989 WL 1712315 (Ind. Comm. Jud. Qual.).....	34
<i>Advisory Op. 06-01,</i> 2006 WL 1148131 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Jud. Ethics Advisory Comm. Apr. 18, 2006) .....	34
Ahmed E. Taha, <i>How Panels Affect Judges: Evidence from United States District Courts,</i> 39 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1235 (2005) .....	47
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1094 (1866) ...	30, 39
David Wharton, “Asking for Death,” <i>L.A. Times</i> , Feb. 24, 1985.....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<p>Diane P. Wood, <i>When To Hold, When To Fold, and When To Reshuffle: The Art of Decision-Making on a Multi-Member Court</i>, 100 Calif. L. Rev. 1445 (2012) . . . . .</p>	49
<p>Emerson H. Tiller, <i>The Law and Positive Political Theory of Panel Effects</i>, 44 J. Legal Stud. S35 (2015). . . . .</p>	47
<p>Frank Reeves, “Castille Preaches Law-and-Order Message to Voters,” <i>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i>, Oct. 18, 1993 . . . . .</p>	8
<p>Harry T. Edwards, <i>The Effects of Collegiality on Judicial Decision Making</i>, 151 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1639 (2003). . . . .</p>	40, 47
<p>Hugo Adam Bedau, <i>Controversies from Prosecution to Execution, in The Death Penalty in America: Current Controversies</i> (Hugo Adam Bedau ed., 1997) . . . . .</p>	25
<p><i>JEAC 2007-3</i>, 2007 WL 7603074 (Del. Jud. Ethics Advisory Comm. June 29, 2007). . . . .</p>	34
<p>John R. Allison, <i>Ideology, Prejudgment, and Process Values</i>, 28 New Eng. L. Rev. 657 (1994) . . . . .</p>	45
<p>John W. Cooley, <i>How Decisions Are Made in Appellate Courts</i>, 26 Judges’ J. 2 (1987) . . . . .</p>	46, 49



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jules Epstein, <i>Death-Worthiness and Prosecutorial Discretion in Capital Case Charging</i> , 19 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 389 (2010) . . . . .	27
Katharine Seelye, “Castille Keeps His Cool in Court Run,” <i>Phila. Inquirer</i> , Apr. 30, 1993 . . . . .	8
Lisa Brennan, “State Voters Must Choose Next Supreme Court Member,” <i>Legal Intelligencer</i> , Oct. 28, 1993 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Lynn A. Marks & Ellen Mattleman Kaplan, “Disorder in the Courts,” <i>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> , Nov. 14, 1993 . . . . .	8, 23
<i>Mich. Eth. Op. JI-34</i> , 1990 WL 505821 (Mich. Prof’l Jud. Ethics Dec. 21, 1990) . . . . .	34
<i>Op. 09-3</i> , 2009 WL 8484514 (Wis. Sup. Ct. Jud. Conduct Advisory Comm. Aug. 6, 2009) . . . . .	34
Pa. Sup. Ct. Internal Operating Procedures § 3(A)(3) . . . . .	48
Pa. Sup. Ct. Internal Operating Procedures § 3(B) . . . . .	48

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Electing Judges, Judging Elections, and the Lessons of Caperton</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 80 (2009) . . . . .	45, 46
Patricia M. Wald, <i>The Rhetoric of Results and the Results of Rhetoric: Judicial Writings</i> , 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1371 (1995) . . . . .	49
Pauline T. Kim, <i>Deliberation and Strategy on the United States Courts of Appeals: An Empirical Exploration of Panel Effects</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1319 (2009) . . . . .	48-49
Penny J. White, <i>Relinquished Responsibilities</i> , 123 Harv. L. Rev. 120 (2009) . . . . .	45
Richard A. Posner, <i>What Do Judges and Justices Maximize? (The Same Thing Everybody Else Does)</i> , 3 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 1 (1993) . . . . .	49
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The Meaning of Legal “Meaning” and Its Implications for Theories of Legal Interpretation</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1235 (2015) . . . . .	48
Ronald Rotunda, <i>Judicial Disqualification in the Aftermath of Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 60 Syracuse L. Rev. 247 (2010) . . . . .	45
Stacia L. Haynie, <i>Leadership and Consensus on the U.S. Supreme Court</i> , 54 J. Pol. 1158 (1992) . . . .	47-48

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Theodore Eisenberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Group Decision Making on Appellate Panels: Presiding Justice and Opinion Justice Influence in the Israel Supreme Court</i> , 19 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol’y &amp; L.</i> 282 (2013) . . . . .	47
Tim Reeves, “Castille Leads GOP Sweep of Courts,” <i>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> , Nov. 3, 1993 . . . . .	8
Tim Reeves, “High Court Hopefuls Pressing for Change,” <i>Pittsburgh Post-Gazette</i> , Oct. 17, 1993 . . . . .	9
Tomer Broude, <i>Behavioral International Law</i> , 163 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1099 (2015) . . . . .	46
Wendy L. Martinek, <i>Judges as Members of Small Groups</i> , in <i>The Psychology of Judicial Decision Making</i> 73 (David E. Klein & Gregory Mitchell eds., 2010) . . . . .	46, 48
